# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.5 (ID # 22165) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, June 06, 2023

FROM: BOS DISTRICT 3:

**SUBJECT:** BOS DISTRICT 3: Third District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for Oak Grove Institute Foundation; Boys & Girls Club of Menifee Valley; 5&2 Compassionate Ministry; Riverside County Regional Park and Open Space District; Menifee Valley Community Cupboard; Riverside County Sheriff's Office; Murrieta Chamber of Commerce [\$56,500 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:

 Oak Grove Institute Foundation 24275 Jefferson Ave., Murrieta, CA 92562 \$25,000.00

Continued on Page 2

**ACTION:** 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays: None Absent: Spiegel

Date: June 6, 2023

xc: BOS-Dist. 3, COBcc

Kimberly A. Rector

By: **/////////** 

Deputy

### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

<ol> <li>Boys and Girls Club of Menifee Valley</li> <li>P.O. Box 2423, Menifee, CA 92586</li> </ol>	\$10,000.00
3. 5&2 Compassionate Ministry 21400 Canyon Drive, Wildomar, CA 92595	\$ 2,500.00
<ol> <li>Riverside County Regional Park and Open Space District 4600 Crestmore Road, Jurupa Valley, CA 92509</li> </ol>	\$ 7,200.00
5. Menifee Valley Community Cupboard P.O. Box 2253, Menifee, CA 92586	\$ 8,800.00
<ol> <li>Riverside County Sheriff's Office 4095 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501</li> </ol>	\$ 1,000.00
7. Murrieta Chamber of Commerce 26442 Beckman Court, Murrieta, CA 92562	\$ 2,000.00

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost	:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$56,500.00	\$0	\$56,500	0.00	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$56,500.00	\$0	\$56,500.00		\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund 100%				Budget Adjustment: No	
			For Fiscal Y	'ear: 2022/2023	

#### **BACKGROUND:**

Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

- 1. Oak Grove Institute Foundation \$25,000.00 Funds will be used for the 'Create, Play and Culinary Work Program' serving children with psychological, emotional and behavioral problems and special needs.
- 2. Boys & Girls Club of Menifee Valley \$10,000.00 Funds to be used for operational expenses for the 'Boys & Girls Club of Inland Valley Summer Program'; the purchase of a used van to transport kids on field trips, as well as the purchase of an AED (automated external defibrillator) for enhanced safety at the Clubhouse.
- 3. 5&2 Compassionate Ministry \$ 2,500.00 Funding for 'Community Food Shelf Distributions' at Gracepoint Church, with regular food distributions, twice a month, to help low-income families.
- 4. Riverside County Regional Park and Open Space District \$7,200.00 Funds will be used for the 'RivCo Park Library Pass Program', which allows library patrons to check out a day use pass, valid at any Riverside County Parks location with the focus on libraries in unincorporated areas: Valle Vista, French Valley and Anza.

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- 5. Menifee Valley Community Cupboard \$8,800.00 Funds to be used for food supplies for low/moderate income households residing in the Menifee area, as well as general operations for the Cupboard.
- 6. Riverside County Sheriff's Office \$1,000.00 The Riverside County 'RSO Strong' awards ceremony recognizes members of its sworn and non-sworn staff, as well as valuable volunteers for their dedication to the Riverside County communities.
- 7. Murrieta Chamber of Commerce \$2,000.00 The funding will be utilized to sponsor the Murrieta State of the City event, which brings civic leaders, residents and businesses together to celebrate accomplishments and acknowledge the future of Murrieta for the community.